5/8" x 3/4" Meter

1" Meter

 -5- Case No. 2024-00223

Farmdale District’s last rate increase pursuant to the alternative rate filing

procedure was in Case No. 2020-00021.8  In its review of Farmdale District’s financial

condition for the past five years, the Commission determined that rate-based income

(adjusted net income minus principal payments) was negative each year.  In addition,

Farmdale District’s cash basis income (rate-based income plus depreciation) was

negative for calendar years 2020, 2022, and 2023.

Pursuant to the results of the financial analysis performed in this proceeding, the

Commission finds that Farmdale District should be ordered to file an application for a

general rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 16, or an application for an

alternative rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 by July 31, 2026, to ensure its

revenue is sufficient to support adequate and reliable service.

8 Case No. 2020-00021, Electronic Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Farmdale Water District

(Ky. PSC July 7, 2020).

Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Pro Forma

Description / Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Impact 2023

Adjusted Net Income

Net Income / (Loss) (141,308)$   (262,139)$   (30,642)$   (197,452)$   (42,192)$   207,887$   165,695$

Water Loss Surcharge ( ) 0 (29,194) (91,057) (91,998) (92,369) (92,369)

Adjust for Non-Recurring Items 0 0 0 (111,591) (139,992) (139,992)

Non-Cash Pension and OPEB Expense / (Income) (15,004) 16,199 3,724 (11,504) (24,276) (24,276)

Adjusted Net Income / (Loss) before Contributions (156,312)$   (275,134)$   (117,975)$   (412,545)$   (298,829)$   207,887$   (90,942)$

Subtract: Principal Payments ( ) (24,500) (25,500) (26,500) (28,500) (28,000) (95,867) (123,867)

Rate Based Income (180,812)$   (300,634)$   (144,475)$   (441,045)$   (326,829)$   112,020$   (214,809)$

Add: Depreciation Expense 220,049 224,818 223,227 228,056 208,054 39,328 247,382

Cash Basis Income 39,237$   (75,816)$   78,752$   (212,989)$   (118,775)$   151,348$   32,573$

Sewer Billing and Collection Fees Included in Income 72,001$   73,134$   73,713$   74,331$   79,075$

Cash and Investments

Unrestricted Cash and Investments 786,596$   561,883$   493,972$   356,823$   245,141$

Restricted Funds 180,100 214,014 142,405 141,663 145,365

Adjusted Cash Balances 966,696   775,897   636,377   498,486   390,506

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (208,407)$   (190,799)$   (139,520)$   (137,891)$   (107,980)$

Selected Statistical Information (PSC Annual Reports)

Customer Count 2,666 2,728 2,730 2,747 2,763